(b) a discount of approximately 6.54% to the average closing price of approximately
HK$0.107 per FW Share as quoted on the Stock Exchange for the five consecutive
trading days from 17 August 2021 to 23 August 2021 (both dates inclusive).

The FW Subscription Price was determined after arm’s length negotiations between the
Company and Future World by reference to the recent trading performance of the FW Shares
and the market circumstances. The Board considers that the terms and conditions of the FW
Subscription and the Share Swap Agreement are fair and reasonable and in the interests of the
Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

As at the date of this announcement, on the assumption that there will be no change in share
capital of the Company from the date of this announcement until completion of the CA
Cultural Subscription, the changes of the shareholding structure of the Company as a result of
the CA Cultural Subscription as follows:

As at the date of
this announcement and

immediately before completion
of the Subscription

Immediately after
completion of the Subscription

No. of Shares Approximate% No. of Shares Approximate%

Future World and its subsidiaries (1) – – 4,000,000 0.406

Concert parties (2) 401,202,000 40.86 401,202,000 40.70
– Bright Rise Enterprises Limited (3) 297,693,000 30.32 297,693,000 30.20
– Fortress Strength Limited (4) 16,000,000 1.63 16,000,000 1.62
– Dragon Year Group Limited (5) 50,280,000 5.12 50,280,000 5.10
– Mr. Shinichiro Ikeda 12,000,000 1.22 12,000,000 1.22
– Bonville Glory Limited (6) 12,900,000 1.31 12,900,000 1.31
– East Jumbo Development Limited (7) 12,329,000 1.26 12,329,000 1.25

Other public Shareholders 580,500,000 59.14 580,500,000 59.30

Total 981,702,000 100.00 985,702,000 100.00

– 7 –

Notes:

1. As at the date of this announcement, Future World and its subsidiaries do not hold any Shares.

2. Pursuant to a concert party agreement, Mr. Chong Heung Chung Jason, Bright Rise Enterprises Limited,

Mr. Ting Ka Fai Jeffrey, Bonville Glory Limited, Ms. Lee Sui Fong Fiona, Fortress Strength Limited, Mr.

Shinichiro Ikeda, Dragon Year Group Limited, Ms. Or Den Fung Bonnie and East Jumbo Development

Limited have agreed with certain arrangements pertaining to their shareholding.

3. Newgate (PTC) Limited is the sole shareholder of Bright Rise Enterprises Limited and it holds all the